
Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.122143.1

HOUSE BILL 343

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 1998

INTRODUCED BY

EDDIE CORLEY

AN ACT

RELATING TO TAXATION; REDUCING THE LIQUOR EXCISE TAX ON BEER

MANUFACTURED OR PRODUCED BY A MICROBREWER AND SOLD IN NEW

MEXICO.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 7-17-5 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1993,

Chapter 65, Section 8, as amended) is amended to read:

"7-17-5.  IMPOSITION AND RATE OF LIQUOR EXCISE TAX.--

There is imposed on any wholesaler who sells alcoholic

beverages on which the tax imposed by this section has not

been paid an excise tax, to be referred to as the "liquor

excise tax", at the following rates on alcoholic beverages

sold:

A.  on spirituous liquors, one dollar sixty cents

($1.60) per liter;



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.122143.1

B.  on beer, except as provided in Subsection E of

this section, forty-one cents ($.41) per gallon;

C.  on wine, except as provided in Subsections D

and F of this section, forty-five cents ($.45) per liter;

D.  on fortified wine, one dollar fifty cents

($1.50) per liter;

E.  on beer manufactured or produced by a

microbrewer and sold in this state, provided that proof is

furnished to the department that the beer was manufactured or

produced by a microbrewer [ twenty-five cents ($.25)] eight

cents ($.08) per gallon;

F.  on wine manufactured or produced by a small

winer or winegrower and sold in this state, provided that

proof is furnished to the department that the wine was

manufactured or produced by a small winer or winegrower, ten

cents ($.10) per liter on the first eighty thousand liters

sold and twenty cents ($.20) per liter on all liters sold over

eighty thousand liters but less than three hundred seventy-

five thousand liters; and

G.  on cider, forty-one cents ($.41) per gallon."

Section 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the

provisions of this act is July 1, 1998.

- 2 -



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.122143.1
- 3 -

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION, 1998

February 5, 1998

Mr. Speaker:

Your BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, to whom has
been referred

HOUSE BILL 343

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, and thence referred to the
TAXATION AND REVENUE COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Fred Luna, Chairman



Un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l]
 =

 d
el

et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
SECOND SESSION, 1998

HBIC/HB 243 Page 4

.122143.1
- 4 -

Adopted                        Not Adopted                         

(Chief Clerk) (Chief Clerk)

Date                

The roll call vote was  9  For  0  Against

Yes: 9

Excused: Alwin, Olguin, Varela

Absent: Getty

G:\BILLTEXT\BILLW_98\H0343


	HB 343
	HBIC

