1	HOUSE BILL 343							
2	43rd LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 1998							
3	INTRODUCED BY							
4	EDDIE CORLEY							
5								
6								
7								
8								
9								
10	AN ACT							
11	RELATING TO TAXATION; REDUCING THE LIQUOR EXCISE TAX ON BEER							
12	MANUFACTURED OR PRODUCED BY A MICROBREWER AND SOLD IN NEW							
13	MEXI CO.							
14								
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:							
16	Section 1. Section 7-17-5 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1993,							
17	Chapter 65, Section 8, as amended) is amended to read:							
18	"7-17-5. IMPOSITION AND RATE OF LIQUOR EXCISE TAX							
19	There is imposed on any wholesaler who sells alcoholic							
20	beverages on which the tax imposed by this section has not							
21	been paid an excise tax, to be referred to as the "liquor							
22	excise tax", at the following rates on alcoholic beverages							
23	sol d:							
24	A. on spirituous liquors, one dollar sixty cents							
25	(\$1.60) per liter;							
	199149 1							

<u> Underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete

. 122143. 1

B. on beer, except as provided in Subsection E of this section, forty-one cents (\$.41) per gallon;

C. on wine, except as provided in Subsections D and F of this section, forty-five cents (\$.45) per liter;

5 D. on fortified wine, one dollar fifty cents
6 (\$1.50) per liter;

E. on beer manufactured or produced by a microbrewer and sold in this state, provided that proof is furnished to the department that the beer was manufactured or produced by a microbrewer [twenty-five cents (\$.25)] eight cents (\$.08) per gallon;

F. on wine manufactured or produced by a small winer or winegrower and sold in this state, provided that proof is furnished to the department that the wine was manufactured or produced by a small winer or winegrower, ten cents (\$.10) per liter on the first eighty thousand liters sold and twenty cents (\$.20) per liter on all liters sold over eighty thousand liters but less than three hundred seventyfive thousand liters; and

G. on cider, forty-one cents (\$.41) per gallon." Section 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.--The effective date of the provisions of this act is July 1, 1998.

- 2 -

. 122143. 1

<u> Underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete 1

2

3

4

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

		1	FORTY- THI RD LEGI SLATURE							
		2	SECOND SESSION, 1998							
		3								
		4								
		5								
		6	February 5, 1998							
		7								
		8	Mr. Speakers							
		9	Mr. Speaker:							
		10	Your BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, to whom has							
		11	been referred							
		12								
		13	HOUSE BILL 343							
		14								
		15	has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it DO PASS , and thence referred to the TAXATION AND REVENUE COMMITTEE.							
		16								
3	del ete	17								
		18	Respectfully submitted,							
al =	" 	19								
teri	eria	20								
Underscored material	[bracketed_mterial]	21								
ored	ted	22	Fred Luna, Chairman							
ersc	acke	23								
Und	hrd [br	24								
		25								
			. 122143. 1 - 3 -							

I

	1 2								
		IC/HB 243							Page 4
	4								
	5	Adopted _				Not Ado	pted		
	6		(Chi ef	Cl erk)				(Chief Clerk)	
	7								
	8				Date				
	9								
	10	The roll		was <u>9</u>	For <u>0</u>	_ Agai nst			
	11	Yes: Excused:	9 Alwin	01 gui n	Varela				
	12	Absent:		or gur ii,	vui ei u				
	13								
	14								
	15	G: \BI LLTEXT\	BILLW_98\HO	343					
	16								
<u>lew</u> dal at o	17								
= new									
	19								
<u>teri</u>	20								
	21								
<u>Underscored</u> mterial	22								
erso	23								
<u>Und</u>									
	25								
		. 122143	3. 1			- 4 -			